- You are permitted to access and use the features and functionality of INSTITUTIONAL DOCUMENTATION SERVICE ("IDOC") or CSS/FINANCIAL AID PROFILE ("PROFILE") solely in accordance with the user information provided online and by your institution or scholarship program and solely to provide financial information or documentation to an institution or scholarship program seeking to process your application for financial aid ("Permitted Use"). "You" or "you" means a student and his/her parent(s) or other legal guardian(s).
- 2. You understand that the College Board is not granting to you any license or sublicense to the IDOC or PROFILE services, and that you are granted only limited rights of online access to use the features and functionality of these services.
- 3. You understand that your application or information provided to an institution or scholarship program via IDOC or PROFILE does not provide or automatically generate a final determination, or actual award, of financial assistance. The College Board has no responsibility or liability in connection with any financial assistance or award that you may or may not receive.
- 4. The College Board will have no responsibility or liability in connection with any loss or damage which may be incurred by you as a result of:
 - a. Invalid or insufficient data that you enter or upload; or
 - b. Any course of action taken by you in reliance on your estimated financial assistance; or
 - c. Any deadlines set by an institution which you miss; or
 - d. Any communications from your institution or generated by IDOC or PROFILE that you delete, do not respond to or otherwise fail to adhere to the instructions provided; or
 - e. Your use of the IDOC or PROFILE services other than in accordance with the Permitted Use.
- 5. You will access IDOC and PROFILE through a College Board website. You understand that there is a risk of interruption to websites. You understand that the College Board accepts no responsibility for security of information transmitted over the Internet.
- 6. You understand that all title and proprietary rights in and to IDOC and PROFILE are owned by the College Board, including copyright, trade secrets and trademarks. You acknowledge that the IDOC and PROFILE services are proprietary to the College Board and protected under United States laws and international treaties.
- 7. **GENERAL DISCLAIMER**. THE COLLEGE BOARD AND ITS AFFILIATES DISCLAIM ALL WARRANTIES, WHETHER EXPRESS OR IMPLIED, INCLUDING, WITHOUT LIMITATION, ANY IMPLIED REPRESENTATIONS OR WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY, OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE. THE COLLEGE BOARD AND ITS LICENSOR DO NOT REPRESENT OR WARRANT TO YOU THAT YOUR USE OF THE IDOC OR PROFILE SERVICES WILL MEET YOUR REQUIREMENTS, OR BE UNINTERRUPTED OR ERROR-FREE.
- 8. **LIMITATION OF LIABILITY.** IN NO EVENT WILL THE COLLEGE BOARD OR ITS AFFILIATES HAVE ANY LIABILITY TO YOU IN CONNECTION WITH YOUR USE OF THE IDOC OR PROFILE SERVICES FOR ANY DIRECT, INDIRECT, CONSEQUENTIAL, INCIDENTIAL, SPECIAL OR PUNITIVE DAMAGES, REGARDLESS OF THE NATURE OF THE CLAIM OR THEORY OF LIABILITY

(INCLUDING CLAIMS UNDER CONTRACT, TORT, OR STRICT LIABILITY), AND REGARDLESS OF WHETHER THE COLLEGE BOARD KNEW OR SHOULD HAVE KNOWN ABOUT THE POSSIBILITY OR LIKELIHOOD OF SUCH DAMAGES.

- 9. The IDOC or PROFILE services may be taken down periodically for scheduled maintenance and technical fixes.
- 10. For Users outside the United States: IDOC and PROFILE operate on a software as a service platform that is located in the United States. Therefore, your information will be transferred from your location to the United States. When you furnish information to the College Board's IDOC or PROFILE services, you are consenting to a cross-border transfer of that information. You agree to comply with all local rules regarding online conduct and acceptable content. Specifically, you agree to comply with all applicable laws regarding the transmission of data or information exported from the United States or the country in which you reside. If you choose not to provide your information please notify the institution(s) requesting your information.
- 11. You agree and understand that the College Board's Terms of Use located at <u>www.CollegeBoard.org</u> also apply to your use of IDOC and PROFILE.
- 12. You agree you will not use services designed by external parties to allow automated, manual or other means to obtain, harvest or aggregate any data, software, code or other content from the PROFILE and/or IDOC services including, without limitation
 - Manual or automated software, devices, scripts robots, other means or processes to access, "scrape," "crawl" or "spider" the Services or any related data or information
 - Bots or other automated methods to access the Services, add or download contacts, send or redirect messages

The College Board reserves the right to monitor and/or restrict such services if we believe that it has been used to access our site. You further acknowledge and agree that the College Board shall not be responsible or liable, directly or indirectly, for any damage or loss caused or alleged to be caused by or in connection with use of or reliance on any such services available on or through any such site or resource.